opportunities. The management of the Company further advised us that they would
exercise due and careful consideration when deciding the method of financing for the
Group.

We consider that the grant of the Issue Mandate and any extension thereof will
provide the Company with an additional alternative and it is reasonable for the
Company to have the flexibility in deciding the financing methods for its future
business development and/or possible investment. Accordingly, we consider that
the grant of the Issue Mandate and any extension thereof are in the interests of the
Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

— 13 —

LETTER FROM DONVEX CAPITAL

3. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the
shareholdings upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate, assuming no Shares
are issued or repurchased by the Company during the period between the Latest
Practicable Date and the date of the SGM:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full utilization of the
Issue Mandate

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Shareholders
Uniocean 490,779,280 37.58 490,779,280 31.32
Mr. Shum 49,933,558 3.82 49,933,558 3.19
Total holdings of Uniocean and

Mr. Shum 540,712,838 41.40 540,712,838 34.51
Integrated Asset Management

(Asia) Ltd. 80,000,000 6.13 80,000,000 5.11
Public Shareholders 685,140,536 52.47 685,140,536 43.72
Full utilization of the Issue Mandate — — 261,170,674 16.66

Total 1,305,853,374 100 1,567,024,048 100

As illustrated in the above table, assuming no Shares are issued or repurchased by
the Company during the period between the Latest Practicable Date and the date
of the SGM, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will be
reduced from approximately 52.47% to approximately 43.75% upon full utilization
of the Issue Mandate. The potential dilution to the shareholding of the existing
Shareholders represents a dilution of approximately 8.72%. Taking into account
the aforementioned benefits of granting the Issue Mandate and the fact that the
shareholding of all Shareholders will be diluted to the same extent, we consider the